Stress tests and scenario analysis also indicate a fall in market risk levels from 2011, in line with the trend in DVaR. Combined stress scenarios show that a sharp
and rapid slowdown in global economic activity is the largest threat to the trading exposures. The scenario assumes an extreme and instant sell off across all risky
assets coupled with a contraction in credit, and limited gains in safe havens. The calculation assumes an instant shock to positions, without any opportunity to
hedge immediately, and assumes an appropriate holding period where the firm may be unable to unwind its trading positions.

Non-traded market risk exposures (audited)

Analysis of net interest income sensitivity

The table below shows sensitivity analysis on the pre-tax net interest income for the non-trading financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 December 2012
and 31 December 2011. The sensitivity has been measured using AEaR methodology as described on page 336 (using a 100 bps movement). The benchmark
interest rate for each currency is set as at 31 December 2012. The figures include the effect of hedging instruments but exclude banking book exposures held or
issued by the Investment Bank as these are measured and managed using DVaR.

Net interest income sensitivity (AEaR) by currency (audited)
As at 31 December 2012 2011

+100 bps
£m

-100 bps
£m

+100 bps
£m

-100 bps
£m

GBP 96 (273) 68 (321)
USD 30 (23) (9) (11)
EUR 20 (49) (41) (5)
ZAR 27 (25) 31 (29)
Others 9 (4) 14 (5)
Total 182 (374) 63 (371)
As percentage of net interest income 1.56% (3.21%) 0.52% (3.04%)

Edgar Filing: BARCLAYS PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 308

Non-traded interest rate risk, as measured by AEaR, was £374m as at 31 December 2012, an increase of £3m compared to 31 December 2011. The increase in risk
reflects an increase in the Group equity balances and associated hedges, partly offset by reduction in the margin compression in the retail bank. AEaR is measured
for a reduction in rates for the purposes of this analysis.

156  I  Barclays PLC Annual Report 2012 barclays.com/annualreport

Edgar Filing: BARCLAYS PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 309

Table of Contents

Analysis of equity sensitivity

The table below shows the overall impact of a 100bps movement in interest rates on available for sale and cash flow hedge reserves. This data is captured using
PV01 (present value of 1bp), which is an indicator of the overall shift in asset value for a 1bp shift in the yield.

Analysis of equity sensitivity (audited)

31 December 2012 31 December 2011
+100 bps

£m
-100 bps

£m
+100 bps

£m
-100 bps

£m
Net interest income 182 (374) 63 (371)
Taxation effects on the above (51) 105 (21) 122
Effect on profit for the year 131 (269) 42 (249)
As percentage of net profit after tax (55.51%) 113.98% 1.06% (6.30%)

Effect on profit for the year (per above) 131 (269) 42 (249)
Available for sale reserve (674) 674 (1,108) 1,102
Cash flow hedge reserve (2,179) 2,260 (2,248) 2,280
Taxation effects on the above 799 (822) 1,101 (1,109)
Effect on equity (1,923) 1,843 (2,213) 2,024
As percentage of equity (3.05%) 2.93% (3.39%) 3.10%
Margins and Balances

Basis of preparation

Customer assets represents loans and advances to customers and net interest income on customer assets represents interest received from customers less interest
expense for funding those assets at the relevant internal funding rate. Customer liabilities represents customer deposits. Net interest income on customer liabilities
represents the interest income from the funds generated from customer liabilities at the internal rate of funding less the interest paid to customers. Customer net
interest income is the sum of customer asset and customer liability net interest income. Under this approach, customer net interest income reflects interest related